Restructuring, acquisition and integration-related and other costs 30,820  26,649  74,604  63,556

Acquisitions purchase accounting (inventory step-up) 21  —  13,337  —

Legal settlement and reserves (2,520)  —  124,480  10,000

Release of indemnification asset 11,180  —  11,180  —

Bond redemption —  3,472  —  18,922

Deferred loan costs —  —  651  1,080

Income taxes - reversal of uncertain tax position (11,180)  —  (11,180)  —

Income taxes (9,889)  (10,444)  (72,872)  (27,856)

 Adjusted net earnings attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. $ 209,991  166,545  755,502  597,667

Adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to Mohawk Industries, Inc. $ 2.82  2.27  10.20  8.15

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 74,475  73,452  74,043  73,363

Reconciliation of Total Debt to Net Debt
(Amounts in thousands)
 December 31, 2015
Current portion of long-term debt and commercial paper $ 2,003,003
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,196,928
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 81,692

  Net Debt $ 3,118,239

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA
(Amounts in thousands)   Trailing Twelve

  Three Months Ended  Months Ended

  April 4, 2015  July 4, 2015  October 3, 2015  December 31, 2015  December 31, 2015

Operating income $ 43,774  255,816  288,734  249,242  837,566

Other (expense) income 1,083  (2,928)  (4,249)  (11,525)  (17,619)
Net (earnings) loss attributable to non-

controlling interest (158)  (282)  (798)  (446)  (1,684)

Depreciation and amortization 85,656  88,011  94,955  94,025  362,647

  EBITDA 130,355  340,617  378,642  331,296  1,180,910
Restructuring, acquisition and integration-

related and other costs 8,169  15,275  11,690  30,820  65,954
Acquisitions purchase accounting (inventory

step-up) —  6,156  7,160  21  13,337

Legal settlement and reserves 125,000  2,000  —  (2,520)  124,480

Release of indemnification asset —  —  —  11,180  11,180

Acquisitions EBITDA 45,470  28,010  —  —  73,480

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 308,994 392,058  397,492  370,797  1,469,341

Net Debt to Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   2.1

Reconciliation of Net Sales to Net Sales on a Constant Exchange Rate and Constant Shipping Days

(Amounts in thousands)
 Three Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2015  December 31, 2014  December 31, 2015  December 31, 2014

Net sales $ 1,997,997  1,951,446  8,071,563  7,803,446

Adjustment to net sales on constant shipping days 112,093  —  —  —

Adjustment to net sales on a constant exchange rate 86,190  —  490,090  —

  Net sales on a constant exchange rate and constant shipping days $ 2,196,280  1,951,446  8,561,653  7,803,446